

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NO. 2014040375

ORDER FOLLOWING PREHEARING
CONFERENCE; DISMISSAL

On May 23, 2014, a telephonic prehearing conference (PHC) was held before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Alexa J. Hohensee, Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH). Diana Masseria, Director of Litigation Research for the Los Angeles Unified School District (District), appeared on behalf of District. The ALJ attempted to contact Student's mother (Mother) at the telephone numbers provided in Student's due process hearing request and left messages concerning the PHC, but Mother did not call OAH back to participate in the PHC. The PHC proceeded with District's representative only. The PHC was recorded.

Based on discussion of the parties, the ALJ issues the following order:

Dismissal. Mother filed a fully executed written settlement agreement with OAH on May 8, 2014. When contacted by OAH, Mother indicated to staff that the parties had reached a final settlement agreement and that she would be filing a request for dismissal, but no request for dismissal has been received. At the PHC, Ms. Masseria stated that the written agreement constituted a final settlement between the parties of all issues raised in Student's due process hearing request. Based upon the filing of the fully executed settlement agreement, the representations of Mother to staff, and the representations by District on the record, this matter is dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: May 23, 2014

/s/

ALEXA J. HOHENSEE
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

